
SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 12, 2019 

9:20 AM 
 

6 2 5  S T .  J O S E P H  S T R E E T  
2 N D  F L O O R  B O A R D  R O O M  

 
 Lynes Sloss  Tamika Duplessis 

Joseph Peychaud Ralph Johnson  Alejandra Guzman 
  
 

FINAL AGENDA 

1. ROLL CALL 

2. ACTION ITEMS 

General Superintendent’s Report 
a. Bids/Construction Contracts 

- Resolution (R-104-2019) Furnishing and Delivering Gasoline and Diesel Fuel 
b. Change Orders 

- Resolution (R-100-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 5 for Contract 1368 -   
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program – Rehabilitation of Oak Street Pumping Station (Mech 
Engr) 

- Resolution (R-088-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 6249 – Hazard 

Mitigation Grant Project – Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Elec 

Engr) 

- Resolution (R-089-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 2 for Contract 6249 – Hazard 

Mitigation Grant Project – Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Elec 

Engr) 

- Resolution (R-099-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 5 for Contract 6249 – Hazard 

Mitigation Grant Project – Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Elec 

Engr) 

- Resolution (R-103-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30204 – 

Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and Replacement 
from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining and Point Repairs at Various Sites Throughout 
Orleans Parish (Networks Admin) 



- Resolution (R-102-2019) Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30102 – DPS 17/Station D 
Structural Repairs 

 
c. Final Acceptance 

- Resolution (R-066-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 30014 – Cleaning and CCTV 

Inspection of Sanitary Sewer Mains at Scattered Sites within New Orleans (Networks 

Admin) 

- Resolution (R-077-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 8139 – Hurricane Katrina 
Related Replacement of the Central Yard Annex Building 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER’S REPORT 

d. Professional Services Contracts 

- Resolution (R-107-2019) Authorizing Application to the U. S. Environmental Protection 
Agency 

- Resolution (R-108-2019) Joint Infrastructure Recovery Request Program Grant 
Management Cooperate Endeavor Agreement 

- Resolution (R-109-2019) Bank Signatory Approval 
- Resolution (R-111-2019) Preliminary Resolution Authorizing Approval for Sewerage 

System Bonds 
e. Contract Amendments 

f. Final Acceptances 

3. PRESENTATION ITEMS 

g. Chief Financial Officers Report 

h. Sewerage and Water Board Green Infrastructure Update 

4. INFORMATION ITEMS 

i. General Superintendent Recommendations 
- R-104-2019 Backup Documentation Pg. 76 
- R-100-2019 Backup Documentation Pg. 87 
- R-088-2019 Backup Documentation Pg. 91 
- R-089-2019 Backup Documentation Pg. 94 
- R-099-2019 Backup Documentation Pg. 98 
- R-103-2019 Backup Documentation Pg. 102 
- R-102-2019 Backup Documentation Pg. 109 
- R-066-2019 Backup Documentation Pg. 159 

j. Preliminary April Financial Statement 
k. FEMA Report 
l. DBE Participation on Contracts  

 Bid Recommendations  
 Construction Review Committee  
 Staff Contract Review Committee  



 Final Acceptance of Construction Contracts with DBE Participation  
5. EXECUTIVE SESSION 

6. PUBLIC COMMENT 

7. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 



4



                                       Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans 
                                    BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET 

 
 
                                                              ACTION REQUESTED 
 

GOODS AND SERVICES CONTRACT AWARD 
Furnishing and Delivering Gasoline and Diesel Fuel 

Approval to a contract for the delivery of gasoline and diesel fuel to the Sewerage and 
Water Board of New Orleans for the base amount of $1,308,852.76 

                                         CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION 

                                                      DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE 
Requested Award Value:   $1,308,852.76 
No. of years in Base period:  2 
No. of Option Years in Contract:  2 
 
Total Recommended Award: $1,308,852.76 
 
Purpose of the Contract: 
Provide fuel for the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans 
: 
 

                                                 PROCUREMENT INFORMATION  
 

Contract Type: Fixed Price Award Based On: Lowest Bidder 

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION: 

Lard Oil N/A 0% 

5



Page | 2 

Commodity: Goods and Services Contract Number:  

Contractor Market: Open Market  

 

                                                      BUDGET INFORMATION 
 

Funding: Operating System Department: Support Services 

System:  Department Head: John Wilson 

 
 
                                                   ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE  
 
User Share%                             Dollar Amount 
Sewer System 33%  

Water System 34%  

Drainage System 33%  

Grant   

Other   

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT  $1,308,852.76 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
GSO 
 
 
 
 

6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



R-086-2019 
 

RATIFICATION OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS AND RAHMAN AND 
ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR ENGINEERING AND DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE WATERLINE 
REPLACEMENT PROGRAM 
 

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2012 the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (Board) 
awarded a contract in the amount of $1,484,335.56 to Rahman & Associates, Inc., to perform design, 
construction administration, and supplemental services for the Water Line Replacement Program (R-020-
2012, February 15, 2012) for the Filmore, Lakeshore-Lake Vista, and Lake Terrace and Oaks 
neighborhoods; and  
 

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2012 the Board amended the existing agreement (Amendment 1) to 
provide for compensation of survey work in accordance with FEMA recommended policy (R-146-2012, 
August 15, 2012); and 

 
WHEREAS, on September 17, 2014 the Board expanded the scope of work (Amendment 2) in 

the amount of $111,687.19 with Rahman & Associates, Inc. to include program/project management, and 
in the amount of $23,778.90 for design and inspection services of repair or replacement of drain lines 
damaged by Katrina as approved and funded by FEMA PWs for the City Department of Public Works (R-
166-2014, August 20, 2014); and  

 
WHEREAS, during the coordination and management efforts of the Sewerage and Water 

Board’s Water Line Replacement Program, the City’s Recovery Roads Program and other related work, it 
was determined to include Additional Water Lines into projects in these neighborhood; and 

 
WHEREAS, the agreement shall be amended to include design, construction administration, 

design realignment, and supplemental services for Additional Water Lines to be added to the scope of 
work for Rahman & Associates, Inc. for $84,875.18 as negotiated and approved by Rahman & 
Associates, Inc. and Sewerage and Water Board Staff; and 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans 

authorize Ghassan Korban, the Executive Director to execute the amendment to this agreement increasing 
the fee authorized to be paid to Rahman & Associates, Inc. by $84,875.18 to a total fee of $1,704,676.83. 

 
__________________________________________ 

 
 

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,  
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,  

do hereby certify that the above and foregoing  
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted  

at the Regular Meeting of said Board,  
duly called and held, according to law, on  

June 19, 2019 
 

___________________________________________________ 
Ghassan Korban 

 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR   
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

62



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FACT SHEET 

 
 
                                                              ACTION REQUESTED 
 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AMENDMENT 
Design & Engineering Services 

Approval of Contract Amendment No. 3 for $84,875.18. 

                                         CONSULTANT/SUBCONSULTANT INFORMATION 

                                                      DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE 
Original Contract Value:    $  1,484,335.56 
Previous Amendments Value:  $     135,466.80 
Current Amendment Value:  $       84,875.18 
Original Contract Dates:   3/13/2012 to NA 
Time Extensions Authorized:  NA 
Additional time Requested:  NA  
No. of Option Years in Contract:  NA  
Total Revised Value of Contract:   $ 1,704,676.83 
 
Purpose and Scope of the Contract: 
 The main purpose of this contract is provide engineering and professional services 
in association with the Joint Infrastructure Recovery Roads (JIRR) program in coordination 
with the City of New Orleans’ Recovery Roads Program.  Sewerage and Water Board 
Utilities will be replaced during reconstruction of the roadways, to minimize the impact 
upon the residents of the city. 
  

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL: 

Rahman and 
Associates, Inc. 

C&S Consultants 35% 

63



Page | 2 

Reason for Amendment: 
 This amendment provides for additional funding for the additional anticipated 
FEMA funded waterlines, relative to coordinating these repairs with the DPW Recovery 
Roads Program and the S&WB Water Line Replacement Program.  
   
Spending Previous Years: 
 Cumulative Contract Value: 3/13/2012 to 5/01/2019:      $   929,400.15 
 Cumulative Contract Spending:  3/13/2012 to 5/22/2023:      $1,704,676.83 (est) 
 
Contractor’s Past Performance: 
 According to the Board’s project manager, the designer’s timeliness of 
deliverables, conformance to SWBNO policies and procedures, quality all meet 
expectations.  To date the consultant has not achieved a DBE participation rate of 35%. 
Current DBE participation is calculated to be 13.0%.  Remaining DBE participation will be 
met by Resident Inspection Services during Construction. 

                                                 PROCUREMENT INFORMATION  
 

Contract Type: FEMA approved 
percentage of 
Construction, NTE 18% of 
Construction 

Award Based On: RFQ/RFP 

Commodity: Professional Services Contract Number: NA 

Contractor Market: Open Market  

 

                                                      BUDGET INFORMATION 
 

Funding: Capital Department: Network 
Engineering 

System: Water Department Head: M. Ron Spooner 

 
 
                                                   ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE  
 
User Share%                             Dollar Amount 
Sewer Bonds   

64



Page | 3 

Water Bonds   

Drainage Bonds   

Grant   

Other – FEMA (WLRP) 100% $84,875.18 

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF 
AMENDMENT 

 $84,875.18 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
Ghassan Korban 
Executive Director 
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans 
 
 
 

65



70



71



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS 
FOR THE JUNE 12, 2019  

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
   
         
A listing of the bids, change orders, amendments and final acceptances received during the 
month of May is included in the following report.  A brief summary is attached for your review. 
 
A. BIDS/CONSTRUCITON CONTRACTS   

 
Item 1 – R-104-2019 - Contract YG19-0001 – Furnishing and Delivering Gasoline and 

Diesel Fuel Services – Req. No. YG19-0001  
 

B. CHANGE ORDERS 
 

Item 1 – R-100-2019 – Ratification of Change Order No. 5 for Contract 1368 – Hazard 
Mitigation Grant Program – Rehabilitation of Oak Street Pumping 
Station 

 
Item 2 – R-088-2019 – Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 6249 – Hazard 

Mitigation Grant Program – Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution 
Network 

 
Item 3 – R-089-2019 – Ratification of Change Order No. 2 for Contract 6249 – Hazard 

Mitigation Grant Program – Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution 
Network 

 
Item 4 – R-099-2019 – Ratification of Change Order No. 5 for Contract 6249 – Hazard 

Mitigation Grant Program – Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution 
Network 

 
Item 5 – R-103-2019 – Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30204 – Restoration 

of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and 
Replacement from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining and Point 
Repairs at Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish 

 
Item 6 – R-102-2019 – Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30102 - DPS 

17/Station D Structural Repairs 
 

  



 
 
C. CONTRACT FINAL ACCEPTANCE  

Item 1 – R-066-2019 – Final Acceptance for Contract 30014 – Cleaning and CCTV 
Inspection of Sanitary Sewer Mains at Scattered Sites within Orleans 
Parish 

 
Item 2 – R-077-2019 – Contract 8139 – Hurricane Katrina Related Replacement of the 

Central Yard Annex Building 
 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT’S 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 

SECTION A 

 

 

BIDS/CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACTS  



A.  REPORT ON BIDS/RFQS/CONSTRUCITON CONTRACTS  
 

1.  R-104-2019 - Furnishing and Delivering Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Services – 
Req. No. YG19-0001  

 
Two (2) bids were received on May 23, 2019 for performing these services.  It is 
recommended that the low bid of Lard Oil Company in the total amount of 
$1,308,852.76, for two years with two one-year renewals, be accepted based upon 
the technical review of the proposals. 
 
The two (2) bidders are as follows: 
 1. Lard Oil Company     $1,308,852.76 
 2. Petroleum Traders      1,417,254.40 
  
There is no DBE participation. 
 
The estimated amount for this project is $3,000,000.00. 

Funds for this project are budgeted under Account Code 0840 (Support 
Services/Garage II), and Object Code 4460 (Motor Fuels). 
 

 
  



76



77



78



79



 

 

GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT’S 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 

SECTION B 

 

 

CHANGE ORDERS 
  



B. REPORT ON CHANGE ORDERS  
 

1.  R-100-2019 – Ratification Of Change Order No. 2 For Contract 3664 – 
Hurricane Katrina Related 404 Hazard Mitigation Grant Program 
Replacement Of Sewage Pumping Station No. 8 

This change order consists of sewer point repairs, reconstruction of a driveway, 
relocation of a pressure transducer, temporary bypass pumping, contract time 
extension and the final adjustment of unit prices.  The total value of this change 
order represents a $283.29 credit back to the S&WB and will extend the length of 
the contract by 144 calendar days. 

The total cumulative change orders amount to date is $746,040.53 which represents 
9.3% of the original contract value, bringing the total cumulative contract value to 
$8,763,951.73 and a total contract time of 663 days.  The DBE Participation Goal is 
36%. 

 
2.  R-088-2019 – Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 6249 – Hazard 

Mitigation Grant Program – Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network 
 

This change is composed of the installation of one ground wire along the linear 
length, per foot, of the ungrounded duct bank sections.  The original documents were 
submitted to the General Superintendent’s Office in February 2016; but, there is no 
formal documentation that the original resolution was officially submitted to the 
Board of Directors for approval.  Therefore, this change order will ratify and 
memorialize Change Order No. 1. 
 
The original contract value is $27,798,386.72 and the cumulative change order 
amount to date is $286,171.77 which represents 1.03% of the original contract.  The 
required DBE participation goal on this contract is 15% and will remain unchanged 
through this approved change order.  
 

3. R-089-2019 – Ratification of Change Order No. 2 for Contract 6249 – Hazard 
Mitigation Grant Program – Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network 

 
This change order is a compilation three field change orders associated with the 
installation of 750 MCM CLX conductors for Feeder Nos 202, 302 and 416 on the 
bridge crossings at Earhart Blvd and Palm St.  The original documents were 
submitted to the General Superintendent’s Office in July 2017; but, there is no 
formal documentation that the original resolution was officially submitted to the 
Board of Directors for approval.  Therefore, this change order will ratify and 
memorialize Change Order No. 2. 
 
The original contract value is $27,798,386.72 and the cumulative change order 
amount to date is $373,101.17 which represents 1.34% of the original contract.  The 
required DBE participation goal on this contract is 15% and will remain unchanged 
through this approved change order.  
 

 



  4. R-099-2019 – Ratification of Change Order No. 5 for Contract 6249 – Hazard 
Mitigation Grant Program – Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network 

 
This change order is a compilation five field change orders as follows: 
1. FCO 016 – FDR 406 DPS Sluice Gate Water Line Relocation 
2. FCO 017 – New Electrical Service at Central Yard 
3. FCO 018 – Additional Electrical Design Work 
4. FCO 019 – FDR 416 Cable Installation between MH 21 and MH 23 
5. FCO 020 – FDR 516 Cable Installation between MH 21 and MH 23 
 
The original contract value is $27,798,386.72 and the cumulative change order 
amount to date is $1,504,370.01 which represents 5.41% of the original contract.  
The required DBE participation goal on this contract is 15% and will remain 
unchanged through this approved change order. 
 

5.  R-103-2019 – Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30204 – 
Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and 
Replacement from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining and Point Repairs at 
Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish 
 
This change order in the amount of $3,297,000.00 was necessary to perform 
emergency repairs to approximately 2,400 lineal feet of 42” diameter sewer force 
main utilizing HDPE pipe on Morrison Road from Burke Avenue to Crowder Blvd. 
 
 The original contract value is $3,988,738.00 and the Board approved a one year 
renewal in December 2017 for the amount $3,988,738.00.  The cumulative change 
order amount to date is $3,297,000.00 for a total contract value of $11,274,476.00.  
The required DBE participation goal on this contract is 36% and will remain 
unchanged through this approved change order. 
   

 
6. R-102-2019 – Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30102 DPS 

17/Station D Structural Repairs 
 
This change order in the amount of $705,562.00 is a result of an executed 
Memorandum of Understanding effective as of May 10, 2019 relative to The 
McDonnel Group’s outstanding payments, remobilization to the project site, contract 
adjustments as set forth in PCOs 12, 13 and 17, a spoilage adjustment of 15% for 
certain stored materials, masonry repointing and an adjustment to be determined by 
future negotiation of a PCO relating to the deletion of certain structural steel and 
certain alterations to the roof systems. 
 
The original contract value is $8,766,710.00 and the cumulative change order 
amount to date is $705,562.00 which represents 8.04% of the original contract.  The 
required DBE participation goal on this contract is 29.5% and will remain 
unchanged through this approved change order. 

  



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



  
GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT’S 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 

SECTION C 

 

 

CONTRACT FINAL ACCEPTANCE



 

C. REPORT ON CONTRACT FINAL ACCEPTANCE  
 

PROPOSALS: 
 

Item 1 – R-077-2019 – Contract 8139 – Hurricane Katrina Related Replacement Of The 
Central Yard Annex Building 

 
Item 2 – R-066-2019 – Contract 30014 – Cleaning and CCTV Inspection of Sanitary 

Sewer Mains at Scattered Sites Within Orleans Parish 
 

EVALUATION: 
 

Contract 8139 – W.L. Wyman Construction Co., Inc. – Hurricane Katrina Related Replacement 
of the Central Yard Annex Building.  Total Contract Bid $1,035,164.00.  Total Contract 
Expenditure $1,167,518.53.  Date Work Order Issued June 7, 2012.  Date Work Accepted 
December 22, 2014. 

Contract 30014 – Compliance Envirosystems, LLC (CES) – Cleaning and CCTV Inspection of 
Sanitary Sewer Mains at Scattered Sites within Orleans Parish.  Total Contract Bid 
$1,433,700.00.  Total Contract Expenditure $1,976,125.00.  Date Work Order Issued October 2, 
1015.  Date Work Accepted January 11, 2019.  The DBE Participation Goal is 36%. The DBE 
Participation Achieved is 40%. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
 The above contracts are recommended for acceptance. 
 
 
 
 
 



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



1 
 

                                                      R- 107-2019 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO THE  

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  

 

WHEREAS the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans has undertaken a multi-year program, 

the Sewer System Evaluation and Rehabilitation Program (SSERP), to identify and address 

structural and mechanical deficiencies in the wastewater collection system and to ensure that the 

system has adequate capacity; and  

WHEREAS these improvements, currently estimated to cost $499.1 million over a ten year 

period, are required to comply with Section XV-Clean Water Act Remedial Measures: 

Comprehensive Collection System Remedial Program of the Consent Decree between the 

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans and the United States Environmental Protection 

Agency (EPA) which was signed June 1998; and 

WHEREAS two necessary sewer rate increases were approved between 1998 and 2002 to fund 

the Sewer System Evaluation and Rehabilitation Program (SSERP). While the Sewerage and 

Water Board has worked diligently to minimize the financial impact on ratepayers, additional 

funds will be needed to continue the program on schedule; and  

WHEREAS the Water Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (WIFIA) program administered 

by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) was designed to accelerate 

investment in our nation’s water and wastewater infrastructure by providing long term, low-cost, 

supplemental credit assistance under customized terms to creditworthy water and wastewater 

projects of national and regional significance; and 

WHEREAS loans to fund the remainder of the SSERP may be available through the WIFIA 

program; and 

WHEREAS funding the remainder of SSERP projects through a WIFIA loan would allow the 

Sewerage and Water Board to be strategic in its use of existing funds for other high-priority needs; 

and:  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans 

that: 

The Chief Financial Officer of the Sewerage and Water Board is hereby authorized to 

submit a WIFIA Loan Application (pre-application and application) in the maximum amount of 

$120 million to the EPA on behalf of the Sewerage and Water Board for the purpose of placing 

sewerage system rehabilitation projects on the Project Priority List for funding through the WIFIA 

loan program. The Chief Financial Officer is further authorized to furnish additional information 

as may reasonably be requested in connection with the pre-application(s) and/or application. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Chief Financial Officer is hereby designated as the 

Official Project Representative for the District for any project that may result from the submission 

of the pre-application(s) and/or application. 

164



2 
 

_________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________ 

 

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, 

      Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, 

    do hereby certify that the above and foregoing 

               is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted 

         at the Regular Meeting of the said Board, 

        duly called and held, according to law, on 

             June 19, 2019. 

 

 

________________________________________________ 

Ghassan Korban 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS  

165



           R-108-2019 
 

COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH CITY OF NEW ORLEANS 
FOR THE GRANT MANAGEMENT JOINT INFRASTRUCTURE RECOVERY 

REQUEST PROGRAM 
 
WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans entered into an agreement with 
GOHSEP/FEMA, PW 21031 for the Joint Infrastructure Recovery Request (JIRR) program 
along with the City of New Orleans, which are separate subgrantees, to work together through 
the use and operation of common right-of-way for the eligible Hurricane Katrina related disaster 
damage and repair costs for the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans utilities as well as 
the City of New Orleans roads and drainage in the amount of $264,579,386.50; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans has authority over the design and 
construction, control, maintenance, and operation of the public water system, public sewerage 
system, and major drainage system of the City of New Orleans, including all underground work 
necessary or incidental to the sewerage and water systems and over major drainage 
infrastructure; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City of New Orleans’ Department of Public Works (DPW) provides for the 
design, construction, paving, maintenance, and marking of streets, bridges, and related structures 
and approaches; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City of New Orleans and the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans 
Project Delivery Units (PDU) are responsible for the grant management of the Joint 
Infrastructure Recovery Request program, a Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
funded collaborative program between the City of New Orleans and Sewerage and Water Board 
of New Orleans which includes roadway improvements and restoration of underground utilities 
and pavement; and 

 
WHEREAS, both the City of New Orleans and the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans 
now desire to accomplish the valued public purpose of streamlining the Joint Infrastructure 
Recovery Request program by combining respective roles and responsibilities to provide grant 
management service alliance to support the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans’s funded 
portion of the Joint Infrastructure Recovery Request program; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 7, Section 14(C) of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974, and 
related statutes, and Section 9-314 of the Home Rule Charter of the City of New Orleans, the 
City of New Orleans may enter into cooperative endeavors with the State of Louisiana, its 
political subdivisions and corporations, the United States and its agencies, and any public or 
private corporation, association, or individual with regard to cooperative financing and other 
economic development activities, the procurement and development of immovable property, 
joint planning and implementation of public works, the joint use of facilities, joint research and 
program implementation activities, joint funding initiatives, and other similar activities in 



support of public education, community development, housing rehabilitation, economic growth, 
and other public purposes; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City of New Orleans and the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, each 
having the authority to do so, now desire to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement to 
further define their respective roles and responsibilities for the grant management of the Joint 
Infrastructure Recovery Request program: 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Sewerage and Water Board be 
authorized to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the City of New Orleans to 
provide combined grant management services in support of the Joint Infrastructure Recovery 
Request program. 

                      ______________________________________________ 

___________________________________________ 
 

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, 
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby 

certify that the above and foregoing is a true and 
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular 

Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held, 
according to law, on June 19, 2019. 

 
_______________________________________________ 

GHASSAN KORBAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
R-109-2019 

  
DESIGNATION OF POSITIONS AUTHORIZED TO MANAGE BANK ACCOUNTS 

  
WHEREAS, the Board maintains deposit accounts for payments in the ordinary course of 

its operations, including those at Liberty Bank & Trust (merchant credits), Capital One (operational 
expenses), and Hancock Whitney (pension trust accounts) (collectively the “Accounts”); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board has within the past year named new staff to the management 
positions having responsibility for management of the Board’s regular, operational financial 
functions; and 
 

WHEREAS, within the past year, in addition to designation of permanent management, 
various staff and employee changes at the Board have resulted in the need to update documents 
with respect to the Accounts; and  
 

WHEREAS, prudent and best fiscal management practices require the appointment of 
designated Board staff to manage such Accounts, including specifically the naming of two (2) or 
more persons whose authorizations are required for management of and disbursements from such 
Accounts; and 
  

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Board to name those specific individual positions 
which, by virtue of their respective responsibilities and authorities, should be authorized by Board 
resolution to manage the regular operational financial functions of the Board’s Accounts, including 
transfers between Accounts and disbursements therefrom in accordance with established Board 
policies, practices and procedures; 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the persons holding the following 
positions shall be authorized to act with respect to the Accounts of the Board as follows: 
 

The Executive Director, Chief Financial Officer, and Chief Administrative Officer are 
hereby designated as authorized to sign on behalf of the Board, documents related to the 
management of deposit accounts held in the name of the Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
R-109-2019 

 
Any transfers of money from, between or among accounts of the Board shall require two 

(2) signatures, one of which must be provided by the Executive Director, Chief Financial Officer, 
or Chief Administrative Officer. The second signature must be provided by staff designated by two 
of the following, in writing: the Executive Director, Chief Financial Officer, or Chief Administrator.  

 
_____________________________________________________ 

 
 

I, GHASSAN KORBAN, Executive Director,  
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby 

certify that the above and foregoing is a true and  
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular  

Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held, 
according to law, on June 19, 2019. 

 
_______________________________________________ 

GHASSAN KORBAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

 
 



 

R-111-2019 
 

PRELIMINARY RESOLUTION AUTHROIZING APPROVAL FOR  
SEWERAGE SYSTEM BONDS 

 
 WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (the "Sewerage and Water 
Board") is authorized to issue bonds in the name of the City of New Orleans, Louisiana (the 
"City"), payable solely out of the revenues derived from sewerage service charges and related 
revenues for purposes relating to the sewerage system of the City; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board has adopted a General Sewerage Service 
Revenue Bond Resolution on May 21, 2014 (the "General Bond Resolution"), authorizing the 
issuance from time to time of Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds of the City, as supplemented 
through the Second Supplemental Sewerage Service Revenue Bond Resolution; and 

WHEREAS, all Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds of the City are administered by the 
Board of Liquidation, City Debt (the "Board of Liquidation"); and 

WHEREAS, the City proposes that the Bonds will be issued in the manner prescribed by 
and under the authority of the Act (as defined in the General Bond Resolution) and other 
constitutional and statutory authority, including R.S. 30:2301 et seq.; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board desires to authorize the issuance of Sewerage 

Service Revenue Bonds to finance the Costs of Capital Improvements (each as defined in the 
General Bond Resolution); and 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New 
Orleans, as follows: 
 
 1. Preliminary Approval of Bonds. Pursuant to the provisions of the Act, preliminary 
approval is given to the issuance of not exceeding Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000) of Sewerage 
Service Revenue Bonds (the "Bonds") of the City of New Orleans, Louisiana, to be issued for the 
purpose of paying Costs of Capital Improvements (each as defined in the General Bond 
Resolution), funding a deposit to a debt service reserve fund, and paying the costs of issuance 
associated therewith. The Bonds shall be issued in one or more series, shall bear interest at a rate 
or rates not to exceed ninety-five hundredths of one percent (0.95%) per annum, to be determined 
by subsequent resolution of the Board of Liquidation at the time of the sale of the Bonds, and shall 
mature no later than twenty-two (22) years from the date thereof. The Bonds shall be issued in 
fully registered form and shall have such additional terms and provisions as may be determined by 
the Sewerage and Water Board and the Board of Liquidation at the time of the sale of the Bonds. 
The Bonds are to be payable out of revenues derived from sewerage service charges for purposes 
related to the sewerage system of the City (the "Sewerage System"), after provision has been made 
for the payment from said revenues of the costs of operating and maintaining the Sewerage System. 
The Sewerage and Water Board anticipates that the Bonds will be issued on a parity with the City's 
outstanding (i) Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds, Series 2011, (ii) Sewerage Service Revenue and 
Refunding Bonds, Series 2014, and (iii) Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds, Series 2015; providing, 
however, that the Sewerage and Water Board and Board of Liquidation may provide in subsequent 



resolutions that the Bonds are to be issued on a subordinate lien basis, subject to any terms or 
provisions with respect to such lien as may be necessary or appropriate. 
 
 2. State Bond Commission. Application is hereby made to the State Bond 
Commission, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, for approval of the issuance and sale of the Bonds, and co-
bond counsel are directed to make application to the State Bond Commission in accordance with 
the foregoing on behalf of the Sewerage and Water Board. 
 
 By virtue of applicant/issuer's application for, acceptance and utilization of the benefits of 
the Louisiana State Bond Commission’s approval(s) resolved and set forth herein, it resolves that 
it understands and agrees that such approval(s) are expressly conditioned upon, and it further 
resolves that it understands, agrees and binds itself, its successors and assigns to, full and 
continuing compliance with the "State Bond Commission Policy on Approval of Proposed Use of 
Swaps, or other forms of Derivative Products Hedges, Etc.", adopted by the Commission on July 
20, 2006, as to the borrowing(s) and other matter(s) subject to the approval(s), including 
subsequent application and approval under said Policy of the implementation or use of any swap(s) 
or other product(s) or enhancement(s) covered thereby. 
 
  3. Request for Approval. A certified copy of this resolution shall be furnished to the 
Council of the City. The Sewerage and Water Board hereby requests that the Council of the City 
and the Board of Liquidation approve this resolution and any other resolutions of the Sewerage 
and Water Board providing for the issuance of the Bonds, if required by law. 
 

 4.      Authorization. The President and the Executive Director of the Sewerage and Water 
Board and be they are hereby authorized and directed to take all further action as may be necessary 
and appropriate to effectuate and implement this Resolution. 
  
 

________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________ 

 
                                    I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, Sewerage 

and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby certify 
that the above and foregoing is a true and correct 
copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular Meeting 
of the said Board duly called and held, according to 

                    law, on June 19, 2019. 
 
 

________________________________________________ 
Ghassan Korban 

Executive Director 
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

 
 



 

R- 112-2019 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF LOUISIANA 

AND THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

 
WHEREAS, the State of Louisiana (the "State") and the Sewerage and Water Board of New 

Orleans (the "Board") entered into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement dated July 19, 2006 (the 
"2006 Agreement") in connection with the loan of Seventy-Seven Million Four Hundred Sixty-Five 
Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Six and 95/100 Dollars ($77,465,246.95) to the Board pursuant to 
Act No. 41 of the First Extraordinary Session of the Louisiana Legislature of 2006; 

 
WHEREAS, the State desires to enter into Amendment No. 1 to the 2006 Agreement (the 

"Amendment") to extend the repayment period for the loan referenced in the 2006 Agreement in 
order to ensure repayment by the Board of amounts due under the 2006 Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board desires to authorize the execution of the Amendment in order to 

extend repayment of the Loan from July 15, 2026 to July 15, 2031; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by Board that: 
 
 1. The Executive Director of the Board is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment. 
 
 2. The President, the Secretary or the Executive Director of the Board are hereby further 

authorized and directed, for and on behalf of the Board, to do all things necessary, on the advice of 
bond counsel to the Board, to effectuate and implement this resolution. 

 
______________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________ 
 
                                    I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, Sewerage 

and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby certify 
that the above and foregoing is a true and correct 
copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular Meeting 
of the said Board duly called and held, according to 

                    law, on June 19, 2019. 
 
 

________________________________________________ 
Ghassan Korban 

Executive Director 
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

 



S&WB Green Infrastructure 
Update

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans 
Department of Environmental Affairs

June 12, 2019

166



Third Modified 
Consent Decree 
Requirement
• SWB has dedicated $2.5M 

towards green infrastructure 
from 2014 – 2018. 

• 8 installations completed.
• ~500K needs to be awarded in 

2019 to remain in compliance.
• 2 projects in planning/RFP 

phase that will satisfy 
remaining requirements

• Adaptation Support Tool and 
Bayou St. John Lot Green 
Infrastructure Project

167



Bayou St. John Lot Green Infrastructure Project -
$361,000.00 
• Site identified as 

prospective site for green 
infrastructure.

• In an area of repetitive 
flood loss, high visibility, 
current use as unauthorized 
parking lot

• Meetings with community 
groups and stakeholders

• Visioning Workshops

168



Bayou St. John Lot Green Infrastructure Project -
$361,000.00

Lot currently being 
used for 
unauthorized 
parking.

Existing Conditions

169



Bayou St. John Lot Green 
Infrastructure Project 
Community Meeting

Thursday, June 13 2019
6:00 – 7:30 pm

Cabrini High School Cafeteria
1400 Moss Street 

• Informational Meeting to update 
stakeholders on existing conditions

• Get community feedback for what 
neighborhood needs are 

• Incorporate feedback into project 
development 

170



Adaptation Support Tool - $70,389.05
• Developing AST 

“Light” $120,000.00
• Simplified version 

targeting individual 
property owners

• Estimates stormwater 
storage and runoff 
based on conditions 
and proposed green 
infrastructure 
measures

171

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Begun 2014 



Aurora Rain Gardens - $91,870 

PARTNERS: Gaea Consultants, 
Greenman Dan, Groundwork 

NOLA

• New requisition obtained May 21, 2019
• $20,875 for required maintenance into 

2020 
• Notice to Proceed May 28, 2019

172

Presenter
Presentation Notes
2/29/2016 – 6/30/2018
Have a new maintenance contract for $4,900.00 with Green Man Dan. 
$65,105.00



SWB Green Roof - $369,748.91

• Maintenance 
Requisition obtained 
May 21, 2019 - $29,170 
Notice to Proceed May 
28, 2019

• Current contract will 
provide specialized 
maintenance through 
2020

PARTNERS: Hanging Gardens, Evans + Lighter, 
Morphy Makofsky, Independent Roofing Systems, 
Greensite, AD Greenroof

173

Presenter
Presentation Notes
8/10/2016 – 8/10/2018

Green Roof - Plantings are sited by “region” – wetland, coastal prairie, vine, herb, sedum
Smart System is used which includes weather monitoring and rainfall all to maximize detention in concert with evapotranspiration and evaporation. 
Blue Roof retains water during a storm.  A plunger system regulates how much and when water is released into the drainage system. Above, a small portion of the roof drains directly into the wetland portion of the green roof. 

Green Roof
Uses Rain Water
Moisture Detection
Sprinkler System 
Various Soil & Rock Mixtures
Blue Roof
Pools Water (0”-6”) up to 48 hours
Smart Drains
 

10,592 Square Feet
Design for 15,000 gallons but Smart Tec. Added an additional 10,000 gallon capacity per rain event
This will be the first public green roof in New Orleans!
Added insulation
Reduced “heat island effect”
Outreach and education through tours





Paul Habans Educational Stormwater Center $376,974.95
• Stormwater management 

and education
• 5 different GI installations

• 126,794 gallons of storage
• Contract signed 

5/28/2019

PARTNERS: Spackman Mossop 
Michaels, Mullin Landscape 
Associates, Palmisano, Three C’s 
Properties, Inc. 

174

Presenter
Presentation Notes
- Contract is being finalized. Working with legal on some last details. Expected notice to proceed ________

Data collected with the monitoring stations will be used in the classroom, giving students hands on experience with data collection and analysis in a STEM field. Each grade as a plan on how to incorporate the stormwater center into its curriculum. 

Stormwater center will be open to the public as well as to students on evenings and Saturdays. 

The school is matching 10K annually for the life of the project for maintenance

This is phase 2. A green infrastructure playground was completed in 2017




Outreach & Education
• Second Quarter Summary 

(as of 5/28/19)
• 8 Community-Based Events
• 6 School-Based Events
• 2 Professional/Training 

Events
• Events attended by over 

8,000 
• Over 6,000 k-12 students

Audubon Party for the Planet – 3/23175

Presenter
Presentation Notes
- 



Outreach & Education

4/6: Green Your Block 
Neighborhood Block Party

4/16: City Park 
Earth Day 

4/17: YLC Wednesday at 
the Square

4/18: Tulane Day 
of Service

4/24: Construction and 
Concrete BMP Training

4/2 - 4/3: Xavier University Earth 
Day Celebration

176

Presenter
Presentation Notes
- 



Outreach & Education
5/6 - 5/9: 
Demonstration 
and 
presentation at 
Jesuit/SPS 6

5/11: Household Hazardous 
Materials Collection Day

5/14: 
STEM Day 
with the 
Baby 
Cakes

5/22: Green Infrastructure 
Tour and Knowledge Sharing

5/22: YLC 
Wednesday at 

the Square

5/18: Louisiana Children 
Museum – Thanks for the 
Memories

177

Presenter
Presentation Notes
- 



SWBNO Green Infrastructure Webpage

178

Presenter
Presentation Notes
- The tool is currently being reviewed by plan reviewers in the City of New Orleans Department of Public Works where it is effectively stalled as the contract with the vendor has expired. So none of the suggested changes can be made at this time. 



Questions

179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



Project Delivery Unit 
May 2019 Closeout Snapshot

Project 
Count

FEMA Obligated
FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA
FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 
Financially 
Complete

#
of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

POTENTIAL
Value of Projects 

Submitted to 
Closeout

#
of Projects 
Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Officially
Closed

% 
Submitted

% 
Closed

#
of Projects 

Submitted but 
Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 
Officially Closed

20 3,337,110.14$                2,966,301.11$               370,809.03$                   89% 19 2,236,513.15$             3,209,203.15$             14 462,456.56$               95% 70% 5 1,774,056.59$             
42 27,891,963.74$              26,117,392.28$             1,774,571.46$                94% 40 26,882,220.69$           25,530,220.69$           24 6,156,321.54$            95% 57% 16 20,725,899.15$           

128 89,554,400.50$              76,811,935.12$             12,742,465.38$              86% 127 83,689,892.50$           80,279,515.50$           112 32,062,443.48$          99% 88% 15 51,627,449.02$           
55 75,901,500.33$              66,057,718.65$             9,843,781.68$                87% 53 14,329,381.73$           14,623,581.73$           46 9,945,428.62$            96% 84% 7 4,383,953.11$             
27 196,982,528.55$            160,811,131.51$           36,171,397.04$              82% 25 116,490,014.08$         120,757,419.08$         15 27,904,610.39$          93% 56% 10 88,585,403.69$           

JIRR 2 268,448,968.15$            3,369,867.79$               265,079,100.36$            1% 0 0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                             
Donors 53 68,387,383.70$              54,412,478.26$             13,974,905.44$              80% 15 3,261,828.38$             3,172,961.38$             0 -$                            28% 0% 15 3,261,828.38$             

166 81,257,157.81$              70,798,118.41$             10,459,039.40$              87% 156 69,182,126.54$           71,245,375.54$           135 43,467,061.71$          94% 81% 21 25,715,064.83$           
493 811,761,012.92$            461,344,943.13$           350,416,069.79$            57% 435 316,071,977.07$        318,818,277.07$        346 119,998,322.30$        88% 70% 89 196,073,654.77$        

Project 
Count

FEMA Obligated
FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA
FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 
Financially 
Complete

#
of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

POTENTIAL
Value of Projects 

Submitted to 
Closeout

#
of Projects 
Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Officially
Closed

% 
Submitted

% 
Closed

#
of Projects 

Submitted but 
Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 
Officially Closed

9 667,553.90$                   668,689.06$                  (1,135.16)$                      100% 9 667,553.90$               667,553.90$               8 665,778.64$               100% 89% 1 1,775.26$                    

Project 
Count

FEMA Obligated
FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA
FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 
Financially 
Complete

#
of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

POTENTIAL
Value of Projects 

Submitted to 
Closeout

#
of Projects 
Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Officially
Closed

% 
Submitted

% 
Closed

#
of Projects 

Submitted but 
Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 
Officially Closed

8 1,554,775.01$                955,019.44$                  599,755.57$                   61% 1 4,540.20$                    4,540.20$                    1 4,540.20$                   13% 13% 0 -$                            

Project 
Count

FEMA Obligated
FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA
FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 
Financially 
Complete

#
of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

POTENTIAL
Value of Projects 

Submitted to 
Closeout

#
of Projects 
Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Officially
Closed

% 
Submitted

% 
Closed

#
of Projects 

Submitted but 
Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 
Officially Closed

2 439,728.39$                   -$                               439,728.39$                   0% 0 -$                            -$                            0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                            

Hurricane Katrina 
Hazard Mitigation

HMGP 
No.

Contract 
Count

FEMA Obligated
FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA
FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 
Financially 
Complete

# 
of Contracts 
Completed 

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

POTENTIAL
Value of Projects 

Submitted to 
Closeout

#
of Projects 
Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Officially
Closed

% 
Submitted

% 
Closed

#
of Projects 

Submitted but 
Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 
Officially Closed

Retrofit of Power House 39 12 109,204,525.00$            98,750,407.79$             10,454,117.21$              90% 5 -$                            -$                            0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                            
Flood Mitigation of 9 SPS 6 9 19,987,722.00$              19,299,825.10$             687,896.90$                   97% 9 -$                            -$                            0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                            
Total 21 129,192,247.00$            118,050,232.89$           11,142,014.11$              91% 14 -$                            -$                            0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                            

Hurricane Ike 
Hazard Mitigation

HMGP 
No.

Project 
Count

FEMA Obligated
FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA
FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 
Financially 
Complete

# 
of Contracts 
Completed 

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

POTENTIAL
Value of Projects 

Submitted to 
Closeout

#
of Projects 
Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Officially
Closed

% 
Submitted

% 
Closed

#
of Projects 

Submitted but 
Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 
Officially Closed

Five Underpass Generators 2 1 988,658.00$                   839,129.23$                  149,528.77$                   85% 0 -$                            -$                            0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                            
Total 1 988,658.00$                   839,129.23$                  149,528.77$                   85% 0 -$                            -$                            0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                            

FEMA Obligated FEMA Revenue Received FEMA Obligation Balance

944,603,975.22$        581,858,013.75$       362,745,961.47$      

TOTALS as 
of 5.28.19

Tropical Storm Nate

Total

Total

Hurricane Katrina

St. Joseph Headquarters
Central Yard
Wastewater Treatment Plant
Carrollton Water Plant
Distribution Network

Pump Stations
Total

Hurricane Gustav

Total

Hurricane Isaac

196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208


	Sec A
	Sec B
	Sec C
	Sec D
	Finance and Administration Agenda.pdf
	Finance and Administration Committee Agenda 
	R-104-2019  Resolution Furnishing & Delivering Gasoline & Diesel Fuel 05 29 19
	R-100-2019 Change order No.5 -1368
	R-100-2019 CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 FOR CONTRACT 1368
	2_1368 CO-05 Change Order Approval
	3_1368 SWB CO-05 Resolution
	4_1368 CO-05 SOC_CoE_Memo
	5_1368 Board Constructon Services Action Template

	R-088-2019 Change Order No.1 Design Build Retrofir Power Distributions Network
	3_2019.04.23 CN 6249 CO-01 SWB Resolution
	1_2016.02.16 CN 6249 CO-01 GSO to Exec
	1_6249 Board Constructon Services Action 
	2_2016.02.16 CN 6249 CO-01 Chief to GSO
	2016.02.16 CN 6249 CO-01 SOC
	CP-6249_CO01_MemoLetter_SOC_SignedByGCCCI
	CP-6249_CO01_Memos_ResolutionFullyExecuted

	R-089-2019 Change Order No.2 Contract 6249
	3_2019.04.23 CN 6249 CO-02 SWB Resolution
	2_6249 Board Constructon Services Action 
	1_2017.07.10 CN 6249 CO-02 GSO to Exec
	2_2017.07.10 CN 6249 CO-02 Chief to GSO
	2017.08.22 CN 6249 CO-02 SignedBySWB

	R-099-2019 Change Order No.5 Contract 6249
	3_6249 SWB CO-05 Resolution
	5_6249 Board Constructon Services Action
	1_1368 CO-05 Memo_CoE-DGS-GS-ED
	1_6249 CO-05 GSO to ED memo
	2_6249 CO-05 Change Order Approval
	5_6249 CO-05 SOC
	6_6249 CO-05 SOC_SignedBy_GCCI

	R-103-2019 Chang Order No.1 Contract 30204
	Contract 30204 Change Order #01 Resolution
	Change Order Approval 5-21-2019 30204 No 1
	1_30204 CO-05 Memo_CoE-DGS-GS-ED
	30204 - Final Reconciliation-Change Order Quantites- FINAL

	R-102-2019 Change Order No.1 Contract 30102
	30102 SWB CO-01 Resolution
	Contract 30102 CO-01 Memo_CoE-DGS-GS-ED
	5.2019 Signed MOU for SWB
	Change Order Approval
	SOC with CoE memo r2

	R-073-2019 Amend. No. 2 PSA SWB and Richard C. Lambert
	02 R-073-2019_RCL - Amendment 2 06 03 2019
	RCL Amendment 2- Board Professional Services_20May2019
	03 CoE-DGS-GS-ED Memo - RCL - Amendment 2
	04 Amend 2 - Sof C -  CoE to GS - RCL 05 30 2019
	05 AES 1 - RCL - Amendment 2 signed

	R-074-2019 Contract Amendment No.2 PSA SWB & Arcadis
	02 R-074-2019_Arcadis- Amendment 2 - 06 03 2019
	Arcadis Amendment 2- Board Professional Services_20May2019
	03 CoE-DGS-GS-ED Memo - Arcadis - Amendment 2
	04 Amend 2 - SofC - CoE to GS - Arcadis 05 30 2019
	05 AES 1 Arcadis - Amendment 2 signed
	05 AES 2 Arcadis - Amendment 2 signed

	R-075-2019 Amend. No.1 PSA SWB & GEC
	02 R-075-2019_GEC- Amendment 1
	GEC Amendment 1- Board Professional Services_20May2019
	03 CoE-DGS-GS-ED Memo - GEC - Amendment 1
	04 Amend 1 - Sof C - CoE to GS - GEC 05 30 2019
	05 AES 1 GEC - Amendment 1 signed
	05 AES 2 GEC - Amendment 1 signed

	R-083-2019 Amend. No. 2 PSA SWB & Neel Schaffer
	02. Resolution 2019 Amendment 2_NeelSchafer
	06 Board Professional ServicesForm_Neel Schaffer 5-20-19
	05 CoE-DGS-GS-ED Memo - Neel Schaffer- Amendment 2
	03. Amendment 2 - Scope of Changes - NeelSchaffer
	04. AES 2 Neel Schaffer - Amendment 2

	R-084-219 Amend. No.1 PSA SWB & Royal Engineers
	02. Resolution Royal_rev1
	06.Board Professional ServicesForm_Royal 5-20-19
	05 CoE-DGS-GS-ED Memo - Royal - Amendment 1
	03. Amendment 1 - Scope of Changes - Royal_Rev1
	04. AES 1 Royal  - Amendment 1
	04.AES 1 Royal - Amendment1 signed

	R-085-2019 Amendment No.2 PSA SWB& Design Engineering
	02. Resolution 2019 Amendment 2 DEI
	06.Board Professional ServicesForm_DEI 5-20-19
	05 CoE-DGS-GS-ED Memo - DEI- Amendment 2
	03.Amendment2 scope of Changes-DEI
	04. AES 2 DEI - Amendment 2

	R-086-2019 Amend. No. 3 PSA SWB and Rahman and Assoc.
	02 R-086-2019_R&A- Amendment 3
	Rahman Amendment 3- Board Professional Services_20May2019
	03 CoE-DGS-GS-ED Memo - Rahman - Amendment 3
	04 Amend 3 - SofC - CoE to GS - Rahman 05 30 2019
	05 AES 1 R&A - Amendment 3 05 30 2019 signed
	05 AES 2 R&A- Amendment 3 05 30 2019 signed

	R-095-2019 First Renewal of Contract 30218
	Resolution 30218
	Board Action Contract 30218
	Request for Renewal Contract 30218
	Contract 30218 Renewal Signed by Chief full docs

	R-066-2019 Contract 30014 - Final Acceptance
	R-077-2019 Final Acceptance Contract 8139
	8139 Final Acceptance Resolution R-077-2019_v1
	CN 8139 Final Acceptance

	R-107-2019 WIFIA Application 5.31.2019
	Powerpoint-Green Infrastructure Presentation
	S&WB Green Infrastructure Update
	Third Modified Consent Decree Requirement
	Bayou St. John Lot Green Infrastructure Project - $361,000.00 
	Bayou St. John Lot Green Infrastructure Project - $361,000.00
	Bayou St. John Lot Green Infrastructure Project �Community Meeting
	Adaptation Support Tool - $70,389.05
	Aurora Rain Gardens - $91,870 
	SWB Green Roof - $369,748.91
	Paul Habans Educational Stormwater Center $376,974.95
	Outreach & Education
	Outreach & Education
	Outreach & Education
	SWBNO Green Infrastructure Webpage�
	Questions

	Report- FEMA

	Powerpoint-Green Infrastructure Presentation.pdf
	S&WB Green Infrastructure Update
	Third Modified Consent Decree Requirement
	Bayou St. John Lot Green Infrastructure Project - $361,000.00 
	Bayou St. John Lot Green Infrastructure Project - $361,000.00
	Bayou St. John Lot Green Infrastructure Project �Community Meeting
	Adaptation Support Tool - $70,389.05
	Aurora Rain Gardens - $91,870 
	SWB Green Roof - $369,748.91
	Paul Habans Educational Stormwater Center $376,974.95
	Outreach & Education
	Outreach & Education
	Outreach & Education
	SWBNO Green Infrastructure Webpage�
	Questions

	R-086-2019 Amend. No. 3 PSA SWB and Rahman and Assoc..pdf
	02 R-086-2019_R&A- Amendment 3
	Rahman Amendment 3- Board Professional Services_20May2019
	03 CoE-DGS-GS-ED Memo - Rahman - Amendment 3
	04 Amend 3 - SofC - CoE to GS - Rahman 05 30 2019
	05 AES 1 R&A - Amendment 3 05 30 2019 signed
	05 AES 2 R&A- Amendment 3 05 30 2019 signed




